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For the purposes of this subdivision, “aggravated felony against the
person” means a violation of any of the following provisions: sections 609.185;
609.19: 609.195; 609.20, subdivision 1 or 2: 609.221; 609.222; 609.223;
609.245; 609.25; 609.342; 609.343; 609.344, clause (c) or (d); 609.345, clause
{c) or (d); 609.561; 609.58, subdivision 2, clausge (b); or 609.713.

Sec. 2.- Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 430.0595, is amended to read:
480.0595 JUVENILE COURT RULES.

The supreme couri shall promulgate rules to regulate the pleadings,
practice, procedure and the forms thereof in juvenile proceedings in all juvenile
courts of the state in accordance with the provisions of section 480,059, except
with respect to the composition of the advisory committee. The rules shall be
published and distributed to the judiciary and attorneys of the state on or
before September 1, 1984 1982.

Approved May 15, 1981

CHAPTER 202 — S.F.No. 145

) An act relating to crimes; authorizing notices of dishonored checks to be made by
certified or regular mail and an affidavit of service by mailing; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1980, Section 609.535, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 609,535, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. PROOF OF INTENT. Any of the following is evidence
sufficient to sustain a finding that the person at the time he issued the check or
other order for the payment of money, intended it should not be paid:

(1) Proof that, at the time of issuance, he did not have an account with
the drawee; or

(2} Proof that, at the time of issuance, he did not have sufficient funds or
credit with the drawee and that he failed to pay the check or other order within
five business days after mailing of notice of nonpayment or dishonor as
provided in this subdivision; or

v

(3) Proof that, when presentment was made within a reasonable time, the
issuer did not have sufficient funds or credit with the drawee and that he failed
to pay the check or other order within five business days after mailing of notice
of nonpayment or dishonor as provided in this subdivision.
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Notice of nonpayment or dishonor shall be sent by the payee or holder
of the check to the maker or drawer by certified mail, return receipt requested,
or by regular mail, supported by an affidavit of service by mailing, to the
address of record printed on the check. Refusal by the maker or drawer of the
check to accept certified mail notice or failure to claim certified or regular mail
notice shall not constitute a defense that notice was not received.

The notice may state that unless the check is paid in full within ﬁvc

business days after mallmg of the notice of non-payment or dishonor, the p the payee
or holder of the check or other order for the payment of of money w1ll or may
refer the ‘matter to proper authorities fo_r prosecution under this section.

An affidavit of service by mailing shall be retained by the payee or
holder of l_h_e_ check.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE,

Section 1 is effective August 1, 1981, and applies to all crimes commit-
ted on or after that date.

Approved May 15, 1981

CHAPTER 203 — S.F.No. 159

An act relating to transporiation; providing for the allocation of federal aid
secondary funds; and the full utilization of those funds; amending Minnesota Statutes
1980, Section 161.086.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 161.086, is amended to
read:

161.086 FEDERAL AID, ALLOCATION, ’

Subject to applicable federal laws and rules and regulations, the commis-
sioner of transportation is directed to allocate the federal aid secondary funds
apportioned o the state of Minnesota by the United States of America in the
following manner:

(1) 35 percent of sueh the funds for expenditure on the state federal aid
secondary system;

(2) 65 percent of such the funds for expenditure on the county federal
aid secondary system.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



